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AN ACT to repeal 71.07 (5d) (c) 3.to renumber and amend 71.07 (5b) (b), 71.28 (5b) (b) and 71.47 (5b) {b);
amend 71.07 (5d) (a) 1. a., 71.07 (5d) (a) 1. b., 71.07 (5d) (b), 560.205 (1) (j), 560.205 (3) (d), 560.275 (2) (b) and
560.275(2) (c); ando create 71.07 (5b) (b) 2., 71.07 (5d) (a) 2m., 71.07 (5d) (c) 3m., 71.28 (5b) (b) 2., 71.47 (5b)
(b) 2. and 560.205 (1) (km) of the statutesating to: claiming early stage seed and angel investment income and
franchisetax credits.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in claimants,the amounts of the credits allocated to the
senate and assembly, do enact as follows: claimantsand the computation of the allocations.
SecTioN 3. 71.07 (5d) (a) 1. a. of the statutiss
SecTion 1. 71.07 (5b) (b) of the statutes is renum amendedo read:
bered71.07 (5b) (b) 1. and amended to read: 71.07(5d) (a) 1. a. An-individual A personwho
71.07(5b) (b) 1. For taxable years beginniafier reviewsnew businesses or proposeglv businesses for
Decembei31, 2004, subject to the limitations provided potentialinvestment of the-individuapersons money
underthis subsection and s. 560.205, and except as pro  SECTION 4. 71.07 (5d) (a) 1. b. of the statutes is
videdin subd. 2.a claimant maglaim as a credit against amendedo read:
the tax imposed under ss. 71.02 and 71.08, up to the 71.07(5d) (a) 1. b. A network ofindividualgersons
amountof those taxes, 25 percent of the clainsinitial who satisfy subd. 1.
investmenipaid-n-the taxable-yetw a fund manager that SectioN 5. 71.07 (5d) (a) 2m. of the statutes is
thefund manager invests in a business certified uader createdo read:

560.205(1). 71.07(5d) (a) 2m. “Person” means a partnership or
SecTioN 2. 71.07 (5b) (b) 2. of the statutescigated limited liability company that is a nonoperating entdg

toread: determinedby the department afommerce, a natural
71.07(5b) (b) 2. In the case of a partnership, limited personor fiduciary

liability company or tax—option corporation, the cem SeEcTION 6. 71.07 (5d) (b) of thetatutes is amended

putationof the 25 percent limitation under subd. 1. shall to read:

be determined at the entity level rather thandlamant 71.07(5d) (b) Filing claims. Subject to the limita

level and may be allocated among the claimants who tions provided in this subsection and in s. 560.205, a
makeinvestments irthe manner set forth in the entty’  claimantmay claim as a credit against the tax imposed
organizationatlocuments.The entity shall provide to the unders. 71.02 or 71.08, up to the amount of those taxes,
departmenbf revenue and to the department of eom in each taxable year for&@nsecutive years, beginning
mercethe names and tax identification numbers of the with the taxable year—in—which-the claimanihitial

* Section 9911, WisconsIN STaTUTES 2003—-04 : BEctive date of acts. “Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislatu
the governotrs partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it tatssbill take ééct on the day after its date of publicati
asdesignated” by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].
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investmentis-madeas certified by the department of
commercean amount equal to 12.5 percent of the claim
ant'sbona fide angel investment made directly in a guali
fied new business venture-in-the taxable-year

SecTioN 7. 71.07 (5d) (c) 3. of the statutes is
repealed.

SectioN 8. 71.07 (5d) (c) 3m. of the statutes is
createdo read:

71.07(5d) (c) 3m. Partnerships and limited liability
companiegnay not claim the credit under this subsec
tion, but the eligibility for and the amount of, theredit
arebased on their payment of amounts under(par A
partnershipor limited liability company shall compute

theamount of credit that each of its partners or members

may claim and shall provide that information to each of
them. Partners anchembers of limited liability compa
niesmay claim the credit in proportion to their ownership
interestor as specially allocated in tha&irganizational
documents.

SecTioN 9. 71.28 (5b) (b) of the statutes is renrum
bered71.28 (5b) (b) 1. and amended to read:

71.28(5b) (b) 1. For taxable years beginniafier
Decembell, 2004, subject to the limitations provided
underthis subsection and s. 560.205, and except as pro
videdin subd. 2.a claimant maglaim as a credit against
thetax imposed under s. 71.23, up to the amount of those
taxes,25 percent of the claimastinitial investment paid
inthe taxableyean a fundmanager that the fund man
agerinvests in a business certified under s. 560.205 (1).

SecTion 10. 71.28 (5b) (b) 2. of the statutesieated
to read:

71.28(5b) (b) 2. In the case of a partnership, limited
liability company or tax—option corporation, the cem
putationof the 25 percent limitation under subd. 1. shall
be determined at the entity level rather thandlamant
level and may be allocated among the claimants who
makeinvestments irthe manner set forth in the entgy’
organizationatlocuments.The entity shall provide to the
departmenbf revenue and to the department of eom
mercethe names and tax identification numbers of the
claimants,the amounts of the credits allocated to the
claimants,and the computation of the allocations.

SecTioN 11. 71.47(5b) (b) of the statutes is renum
bered71.47 (5b) (b) 1. and amended to read:

71.47(5b) (b) 1. For taxable years beginniafier
Decembel, 2004, subject to the limitations provided
underthis subsection and s. 560.205, and except as pro
videdin subd. 2.a claimant maglaim as a credit against
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putationof the 25 percent limitation under subd. 1. shall
bedetermined at the entity level rather thandlamant
level and may be allocated among the claimants who
makeinvestments ithe manner set forth in the entgy’
organizationalocuments.The entity shall provide to the
departmenbf revenue and to the department of eom
mercethe names and tax identification numbers of the
claimants,the amounts of the credits allocated to the
claimantsand the computation of the allocations.

SecTioN 12m. 560.205 (1) (j) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

560.2051) (j) It has been in operation in this state for
not more than-7L0 consecutive years.

SecTION 12n. 560.205 (1) (km) of the statutés
createdo read:

560.205(1) (km) It has not received aggregate pri
vateequity investment in cash of more than $10,000,000
prior to being certified under this subsection.

SectioN 13. 560.205 (3) (d) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

560.2053) (d) Rules. The department of commerce,
in consultation with the department of revenue, shall pro
mulgaterules to administer this section. The rudball
further define “bona fide ang@hvestment” for purposes
of s.71.07 (5d) (a) 1. The rules shall limit the aggregate
€amountof tax credits under s. 71.07 (5d) that may be
claimed for investments in businesses certified under
sub.(1) at $3,000,000 per-taxaldalendaryear for-tax
ablecalendarnears beginning after December 2004.
Therules shall also limit the aggregate amount of the tax
creditsunder ss. 71.07 (5b), 71.28 (5Bhd 71.47 (5b)
thatmay be claimed for investments paid to fund manag
erscertified under sub. (2) at $3,500,000 per-taxable
endaryear for-taxablecalendaryears beginningfter
DecembeR1, 2004.

SecTioN 14, 560.275 (2) (b) of the statuteas
affectedby 2005 Wisconsin Act 25is amended teead:

560.275(2) (b) Matching grantsand loans. 1. The
departmeniay make a gramtr loan from the appropri
ation under s. 20.143 (1) (c) or (ie) for the purpose of
funding professional-serviceactivitiesrelated to devel
oping a proposed technologically innovative product,
processpr service, if the applicant hasceived a grant
from the federal government far substantially similar
purpose.

2. The department may make a grant or loan from the
appropriationunder s. 20.143 (1) (c) or (ie) for the pur

thetax imposed under s. 71.43, up to the amount of thosePoseof funding professional-servicastivitiesrelated to

taxes,25 percent of the claimastinitial investment paid
in-the taxable yedo a fundmanager that the fund man
agerinvests in a business certified under s. 560.205 (1).
SecTioN 12. 71.47 (5b) (b) 2. of the statutexigated
to read:
71.47(5b) (b) 2. In the case of a partnership, limited
liability company or tax—option corporation, the cem

the accelerated commercializatiar a technologically
innovative product, processpr service, if the federal
governmenhas notifiedthe applicant that the applicant
will receive a grant from the federal government for a
substantiallysimilar purpose.

SecTioN 15. 560.275 (2) (c) of the statutes, as
affectedby 2005 Wsconsin Act 25is amended teead:
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560.2752) (c) Bridge grantsand loans. The depart financingrequest or federal graapplication is approved
mentmay make a grant or loan from the appropriation or denied.
unders. 20.143 (1) (c) or (ie) to a person who teaeived SecTioN 16. I nitial applicability.
early stage financing from 3rd parties or a grant fithm (1) EARLY STAGESEEDAND ANGEL VESTMENT CREDITS.
federal government to fund early stage research and Thetreatment of sections 71.07 (5d) (a) 1. a. and b. and
developmenand whohas sought additional early stage 2m.,(b), and (c) 3. and 3m. and 560.205 (1) (j) éad)
financingfrom 3rd parties or applied for an additional and(3) (d) of the statutes, the renumbering and amend
grantfrom the federal government to fund early stage mentof sections 71.07 (5b) (b), 71.28 (5b) (b), and 71.47
researchand development. A grant or loan under this (5b) (b) of the statutes, and the creation of sections 71.07
paragraphshall be for the purpose of funding prefes (5b)(b) 2.,71.28 (5b) (b) 2., and 71.47 (5b) (b) 2. of the
sionalservicesactivitiesnecessary to maintain the proj  statutedirst apply to taxable years beginning on January
ectresearch and management team and funding basid, 2005.
operationsuntil the applicang additional 3rd party




